RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REAPPOINTING CHERYL HAWKINS TO THE TECHNICAL EXPERT POSITION AND APPOINTING COREY BEAVERS TO THE PUBLIC AT-LARGE POSITION FOR FOURYEAR TERMS FROM APRIL 4, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 4, 2029, ON THE SOLANO COUNTY SOLID WASTE INDEPENDENT HEARING PANEL

Whereas, Public Resources Code section 44308(a) requires all hearings regarding Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) activity or enforcement action pertaining to solid waste facilities be conducted by either a hearing officer or a hearing panel; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 92-242 of the Solano County Board of Supervisors adopted October 6, 1992, created the Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 2009-07 of the Solano County Board of Supervisors adopted on January 13, 2009, authorizes the Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel to hold all hearings pertaining to publicly and privately owned and operated solid waste facilities within Solano County pursuant to Public Resources Code section 44308(a) and California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 18060(a) or their successors; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 2009-07 of the Solano County Board of Supervisors adopted on January 13, 2009, reaffirmed the Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel as consisting of three members which are a member of the Board of Supervisors, a technical expert, and a member of the public at-large; and Public Resources Code section 44308(a)(5) states that a member of an independent hearing panel shall serve for a term of four years and may not serve more than two consecutive terms; and

Whereas, Ms. Cheryl Hawkins has requested to be reappointed to serve in the position of technical expert on the Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel; and

Whereas, the Local Enforcement Agency solicited and received applications for the public at-large position; and

Whereas, Mr. Corey Beavers, a Management Analyst for the City of Fairfield, submitted an application for the public at-large position; and

Whereas, Ms. Cheryl Hawkins and Mr. Corey Beavers meet the qualifications to serve on the Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel.

Resolved, the Solano County Board of Supervisors reappoints Ms. Cheryl Hawkins to the technical expert position and appoints Mr. Corey Beavers to the public at-large position on the Solano County Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel for the purpose of conducting hearings pursuant to Public Resources Code section 44308 and Title 14 California Code of Regulations section 18060. The appointments shall be for a term of four years.

Resolution No Page 2	o. 2025	
	adopted by the Soland following vote:	o County Board of Supervisors at its regular meeting on April 1,
AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
EXCUSED:	SUPERVISORS	
		MITCH H. MASHBURN, Chair Solano County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: BILL EMLEN Solano Coun	, Clerk ty Board of Superviso	ırs
By:		
Alicia Draves	, Chief Deputy Clerk	